

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

<p>THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,</p> <p>Plaintiff and Respondent,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>JOSEPH ROBERT GENTILE, JR.,</p> <p>Defendant and Appellant.</p>
--

Case No. S256698

Fourth Appellate District Division Two, Case No. INF1401840
Riverside County Superior Court, Case No. E069088
The Honorable Graham Anderson Cribbs, Judge

RESPONDENT’S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JULIE L. GARLAND
Senior Assistant Attorney General
A. NATASHA CORTINA
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
MEREDITH S. WHITE
Deputy Attorney General
ALAN L. AMANN
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 301282
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2277
Fax: (619) 645-2044
Email: Alan.Amann@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issues Presented for Review.....	10
Introduction.....	11
Statement of the Case and Facts	13
I. Evidence Presented at Trial.....	13
II. Relevant Jury Instructions and Findings	18
III. Appellate Proceedings	20
Argument.....	24
I. Senate Bill No. 1437’s Amendment to Section 188 Eliminates the Natural and Probable Consequences Doctrine as a Basis for Murder Liability	24
A. The Natural and Probable Consequences Doctrine and Its Basis in Vicarious Liability	25
B. <i>Chiu’s</i> Abolishment of the Natural and Probable Consequences Doctrine as a Basis for First Degree Premeditated Murder	27
C. Section 188, as Amended by Senate Bill No. 1437, Now Requires Malice Aforethought for All Principals to Murder, Outside of Felony Murder.....	29
D. Adding the Malice Aforethought Requirement to Section 188 Eliminated the Natural and Probable Consequences Doctrine as a Basis for Murder Liability by Abolishing the Vicarious Liability Integral to It.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. Appellant Was Not Prejudiced by the Trial Court’s Natural and Probable Consequences Instruction, as the Record Establishes He Was Convicted of Deliberate and Premeditated Murder—and, Therefore, Murder with Malice Aforethought	33
A. The Jury Instructions and Jury Verdict Establish That the Jury Did Not Rely on the Natural and Probable Consequences Doctrine but Found That Appellant Committed Murder with Deliberation and Premeditation	35
B. Substantial Evidence Showed That Appellant Murdered Saavedra with Deliberation and Premeditation	42
C. Appellant’s Contentions Do Not Raise a Reasonable Doubt as to the Harmlessness of the Error	46
D. Even if the Record Indicates Possible Prejudice, Appellant May Not Obtain Relief on Direct Appeal but Must Seek Relief under Penal Code Section 1170.95.....	52
Conclusion	57
Certificate of Compliance	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>D.W. v. Superior Court</i> (2019) 43 Cal.App.5th 109	33
<i>Goodman v. Lozano</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1327	32
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740	22
<i>In re Loza</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 797	38
<i>In re R.G.</i> (2019) 35 Cal.App.5th 141	55
<i>In re Zeth S.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 396	54
<i>People v. Aledamat</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 1	34
<i>People v. Anthony</i> (2019) 32 Cal.App.5th 1102	24, 55
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 491	46, 51
<i>People v. Brigham</i> (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 1039	27
<i>People v. Canizales</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 591	40
<i>People v. Canizalez</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 832	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 831	24
<i>People v. Cervantes</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 213	54
<i>People v. Chiu</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 155.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Clark</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 522.....	37
<i>People v. Colbert</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 596.....	31
<i>People v. Croy</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 1	27
<i>People v. Frederickson</i> (2020) 8 Cal.5th 963.....	36
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1	31
<i>People v. Garrison</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 746	27
<i>People v. Gentile</i> (February 27, 2017, E064822 [nonpub. opn.] (<i>Gentile I</i>), at 3	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Gentile</i> (May 30, 2019, E069088 [nonpub. opn.] (<i>Gentile</i> <i>III</i>), at 3	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1138.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 186.....	45, 51
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1354.....	31, 32
<i>People v. Hart</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 546.....	37
<i>People v. Hughes</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 287.....	41
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 900.....	54
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2020) 43 Cal.App.5th 1128.....	33
<i>People v. Licas</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 362.....	31
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 1087.....	23, 33, 55
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2019) 31 Cal.App.5th 719.....	24, 55
<i>People v. McCoy</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1111.....	25, 26
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1114.....	25
<i>People v. Munoz</i> (2019) 39 Cal.App.5th 738.....	55
<i>People v. Pennington</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 786.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1219.....	26
<i>People v. Prettyman</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 248.....	25, 26
<i>People v. Rodriguez Garcia</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 123.....	55
<i>People v. Soto</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 968.....	52
<i>People v. Stevenson</i> (2018) 25 Cal.App.5th 974.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Superior Court (Sparks)</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 1.....	27
<i>People v. Verdugo</i> (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 320.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

Penal Code

§ 31.....	25
§ 187.....	29
§ 187, subd. (a)	18, 29, 35
§ 188.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 188, subd. (a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 189.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 189, subd. (e)	23, 30
§ 1170.05, subd. (a)(1)-(3)	53
§ 1170.05, subd. (b)(1)(A).....	53
§ 1170.95.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1170.95, subd. (a)(3).....	56
§ 1170.95, subd. (b)(1).....	53
§ 1170.95, subd. (b)(2).....	53
§ 1170.95, subd. (c).....	53
§ 1170.95, subd. (d)(1).....	53
§ 1170.95, subd. (d)(3).....	54, 56
§ 1170.95, subd. (e)	53
§ 1192.7, subd. (c)(23)	18
§ 12022, subd. (b)	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CALCRIM

No. 240.....	44, 51
No. 400.....	18
No. 401.....	18, 35, 50
No. 402.....	18, 35
No. 403.....	18, 35
No. 520.....	<i>passim</i>
No. 521.....	<i>passim</i>

Guillermo “Bill”	11, 13
------------------------	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Senate Bill No. 1437.....	<i>passim</i>
